
 

 

Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Monday 20 March 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
20 March 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 10 
 
4  References from Scrutiny Panels  To 

Follow 
 
5  Council Plan  11 - 48 
 
6  Cost of Living Update  49 - 92 
 
7  Update on Consultation on Article 4 Direction and Selective 

and Additional Licensing  
93 - 130 

 
8  London Borough of Merton Alcohol Related Public Spaces 

Protection Order (PSPO)  
131 - 
222 

 
9  Extension of Community Dementia Services  223 - 

228 
 
10  Public Health commissioned services contract extensions 

report  
229 - 
242 

 
11  Award of Contract for SEND Independent and Non-Maintained 

Special Schools Placements  
243 - 
252 

 
12  January Financial Monitoring Report  To 

Follow 
 
13  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
14  Investment Strategy   
 
15  Item 10 - Exempt Appendix   
 
16  Item 11 - Exempt Appendix   

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 



 

 

the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
20 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.12 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Roger Kershaw (Interim 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health), Louise Round (Interim Executive 
Director of Innovation and Change), Charles Baker (Waste 
Strategy and Commissioning Manager), John Bosley (Assistant 
Director Public Space Contracts and Commissioning), Keith 
Burns (Assistant Director, Commissioning), Matt Burrows (Head 
of Communications and Customer Experience), Robert Cayzer 
(Interim Head of Cabinet Office), Sara Murtaugh (Senior 
Systems Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services 
Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Leader of the Council opened the meeting and spoke on Ukraine and the 
earthquakes in Turkey/Syria.  
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Fraser.  
   
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (
[...]
L MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
that the net position had moved favourable alongside a reduction in departmental 
variances.  
The Interim Executive Director Finance and Digital advised that an update was 
attached to the report on the debt arrears position which would be considered by the 
Financial Monitoring Task Group and also noted that the expenditure incurred on 
emergency incidents over the previous year had been included within the main 
report.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 9, December 2022, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net favourable variance at 

Page 6



 

7 

31st December on service expenditure of £0.875m when corporate and funding items 
are included.  
B. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
  

  Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-24 

Budget 
2024-25 

Budget 
2025-26 

  
Narrative 

  £ £ £ £   
Corporate Services           

  
Customer Contact- Customer Contact Programme 

  
(144,190) 

  
(516,910)     Virement in accordance with Projected 

Spend- Capitalised Salaries 
  

Customer Contact- Active Directory 
  

235,700       Virement in accordance with Projected 
Spend- Capitalised Salaries 

  
Customer Contact- Data Security and Control 

  
289,700       Virement in accordance with Projected 

Spend- Capitalised Salaries 
  

Customer Contact- End Use Device 
  

53,100       Virement in accordance with Projected 
Spend- Capitalised Salaries 

  
Customer Contact- Virtual Desktop 

  
82,600       Virement in accordance with Projected 

Spend- Capitalised Salaries 
Invest to Save- De-Carbonisation Scheme 12,110       Funding from grant to include 

retention payments 
Children, Schools and Families           

  
CSF Safeguarding - Children's Safeguarding 


[...]
cancellation of the Gazprom contracts in 2022, all energy providers 
had been re-procured and following the recent award for the supply of gas, a bid had 
now been submitted for the electricity contract. The Contract had gone through 
procurement board and the report recommended the award of contract to the new 
supplier. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet agreed to award a 2+2+2-year contract to bidder A for the supply of 
electricity to sites covered by the corporate utility contract, starting from 1st April 
2023.  
B. That authority to take up the 2 optional 2-year extensions on the contract be 
delegated to the Executive Director of Innovation and Change in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services. 
  
14  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14) 

 
This item was not required as all items were discussed in public session. 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 20 March 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:   
Lead Director: Louise Round, Executive Director of Innovation and Change 
Lead member: Councillor Ross Garrod, Leader of the Council 
Contact officer: Catherine Dunn x4161 

Recommendations:  
That Cabinet 
A. Review and approve the draft Council Plan – Building A Better Merton Together for 

submission to Council for adoption at its meeting on the 19th of April 2023 
B. Note the proposed approach to internal and external communications to launch and 

communicate the plan with staff, residents and partners 
C. Review and approve the accompanying Corporate Performance Framework 

2023/24 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The proposed new Council Plan ‘Building a Better Merton Together’ sets out the 

overarching strategic objectives to guide the work of the administration and 
council over the coming years to 2026. It sets out a vision for how we can build 
a better Merton together with our partners, residents and wider communities, 
informed by feedback from residents throug
[...]
ated Care, 
and Public Health 

 

Page 48



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 20 March 2023 
Agenda item:  
Wards: All 

Subject:  Cost of Living Strategy and Action Plan and Cost of Living 
Emergency Support Fund 
Lead Director: Louise Round, Interim Executive Director, Innovation and Change 
Lead Member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services  
Contact officer: Keith Burns, Interim Assistant Director, Customer, Policy and 
Improvement, Octavia Lamb, Policy and Scrutiny Manager, ext: 4721. 

Recommendations:  
A. To agree the Merton Council Cost-of-Living Strategy and Action Plan 2023-25, 

attached at Appendix I.  
B. To agree the indicative proposals for the second tranche of the Cost-of-Living 

Emergency Support Fund, as set out in Table 1 and at paragraphs 3.10-3.31, 
including further development of proposals around the CroydonPlus, the Credit 
Union for Merton, Sutton and Croydon, set out at 3.20.  

C. Cabinet to agree to delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director for 
Innovation and Change, in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance 
and Corporate Services to make the final decisions relating to this second 
tranche of funding.  

D. Following receipt of the Household Support Fund guidelines on 20 February, to 
delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director for Innovation and Change, 
in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate Services to 
make allocations of this fund. 

E. To note further work to support residents since the last update report to Cabinet 
in January.   

1.1. Nurturing Civic Pride is one of our key strategic objectives as part of our 
borough wide ambition to ‘Build a Better Merton Together’.  A key element of 
this is about us becoming a fairer, more equal and inclusive place, which is 
of particular relevance during the current cost-of-living crisis.  

1.2. As part of our wider package of support, the majority of Merton residents are 
set to receive a 1% 
[...]
iate Article 4 Direction in 7 Wards – 

Results of Consultation; and Update on Proposed 
Introduction of Landlord Licensing and Empty Homes Project 

Lead Directors:    Adrian Ash, Interim Executive Director Environment, Civic Pride, 
and Climate 
John Morgan, Executive Director Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care & Public Health  
 

Lead member:  Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development 

 
Contact officer:  Lesley Barakchizadeh, Lead Programme Consultant – Corporate 

Projects Ext: 3099 
 

Recommendations:  
 
A. Following review of the consultation responses as well as consideration of legal 

advice from an external barrister, that Cabinet recommend to Council that the 
Immediate Article 4 Direction for small HMOs be Confirmed for the following wards: 
Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthornton; Pollards Hill; Colliers Wood; Cricket Green 
and Lavender Fields. 

B. Note that there is an ongoing risk of compensation claims being submitted for any 
small HMOs (6 person and under) that relied on the permitted development rights 
that have been removed in the 7 wards, and note that claims are only valid if a 
planning application is submitted within 12 months from the introduction of the 
Immediate Article 4 (17th November 2022) and then subsequently refused; or if 
additional Planning Conditions are applied that reduce the development’s value 

C. Note the update on Landlord Licensing and Empty Homes, including the proposed 
charges and conditions appended, and note that once the full consultation report 
has been provided to the Council by ORS, a further report will be brought back to 
Cabinet in June to agree the way forward for Landlord Licensing, following 
consideration of representations received. 

D. Agree that the additional cost of £75,000 for project management, housing staffing; 
and external legal fees up to Oct 23 (date of implementation) be funded by a 
transfer from the corporate contingency fund. 

E.  Delegate Authority to the Executive Director for Housing and Sustainable 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
Development to Approve the draft Supplementary Planning Document on HMOs for 
at least 6 weeks of public consultation and to approve any amendments required by 
proposed changes to the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

  

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1            This report provides an update on three key projects which were reported to 

       Cabinet in October 2022. 

• The introduction of an Immediate Article 4 Direction, which requires new 
small house and flat shares (small HMOs) to seek planning permission 
instead of being covered by Permitted Development (PD). HMOs of 7 or 
more people, from more than one household, already require planning 
permission. 

• Proposals for Selective Licensing and Additional Licensing schemes, 
which would require a licence for private rented sector (PRS) properties, 
and for houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) not covered by the 
mandatory HMO regulations which cover 5 people and above. 

• Empty Homes – An update was provided on this project at the October 
meeting 
 

1.2 At Cabinet in October 2022, it was resolved to: 
1. Approve Consultation on the proposed introduction of Selective Licensing 

to Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthorton; and Pollards Hill Wards 
2. Approve Consultation on the proposed introduction of Additional 

Licensing to Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthornton; Pollards Hill; 
Colliers Wood; Cricket Green and Lavender Fields Wards  

3.  Approve an Immediate Article 4, noting the possible financial risk to the 
Council 

4.  Approve Consultation on the introduction of an Immediate Article 4 
Direction for small HMOs in Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthornton; 
Pollards Hill; Colliers Wood; Cricket Green and Lavender Fields Wards  

5.  Note that following the consultation exercise, which is scheduled t
[...]
Care, Integrated Care  

   and Public Health 
   Dr Dagmar Zeuner –Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe –Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
Contact officers: Hilina Asrress–Head of Public Health Services (CYP & Sexual Health)    
                           hilina.asrress@merton.gov.uk   
        

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet agree to extend the children and young people’s 0-19 health services 

contract for 12 months (from April 2024 to March 2025) where we have already used 
the extension options contained within the original contract (see D below). 

B. That Cabinet agree to extend the Adult Substance Misuse contract for a period of 12 
months (from April 2024 to March 2025) which builds on the previously agreed 12 
month extension which has not been enacted so will require to extend as a single 24 
month extension. We have already used the extension options contained within the 
original contract. 

C. That Cabinet agree to extend the Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) service contract by 
6 months (April 2024 to September 2024) allowable within the existing contract and 
a further period of up to 6 months (October 2024 to March 2025) where the extension 
options within the existing contract have been used (see D below) 

D. That Cabinet approve for these contract extensions to be made under Regulation 72 
of the Public Contract Regulations (PCR 2015) without substantial changes to these 
named contracts as there are no remaining options for extending the existing 
contracts.  

E. That Cabinet note that the purpose of the three service contract extensions is to align 
to a large South West London primary and community health services model and 
pathways being developed in partnership with NHS SWL Integrated Commissioning 
Board (ICB), to allow the opportunity to explore an integrated system with the 
potential for integrated service models, pathways and joint commissioning options. 

F. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Executive Director Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health to finalise and approve terms and conditions for 
the contract extensions, within existing public health grant budget and compliant with 
public health duties. 
 

Page 229

Agenda Item 10

mailto:hilina.asrress@merton.gov.uk


 

2 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This paper seeks Cabinet approval to extend three existing Public Health 
contracts under regulations 72 of the Public Contract Regulations (PCR) 2015 
for a period of 12 months. The Council has exhausted its option to extend each 
of the contracts under their original contract terms (except for Integrated Sexual 
Health service which has further 6 months remaining). The Council will in this 
instance rely on Regulation 72 (1) (e) of PCR 2015 to extend the terms of the 
contracts because the modifications, irrespective of value, are not substantial. 
That is to say, the modifications do not change the substance of the services to 
be delivered or extend their scope or change the economic balance of the 
contracts in favour of the contractors in a manner which was not provided for in 
the initial contracts, nor fall under any of the other provisions set out in 
Regulation 72 (1) (8).  
 

1.2 In line with regulation 72, although no substantial changes are allowed during 
the 12-month extension period, commissioners will continue to drive any 
improvements within the existing services as required, ensuring maintenance 
and continuity of services for residents.  
 

1.3 The extension of these three contracts will enable Merton Public Health to 
achieve closer integration of services and models with NHS South West 
London Integrated Commissioning Board’s (SWL ICB) primary and community 
health services re-modelling. This will allow the opportunity to explore an 
integrated system with the potential for integrated service models, pathways 
and joint commissioning options, building on current arrangements. There may 
be the
[...]
e children and young people with 
an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) for a period of five (5) years (until 31 
March 2028) with no potential of an extension. The contract value is set out in 
Appendix A.  

B. The providers as listed in Confidential Annex A of this report are awarded a place 
on the new ‘Pseudo DPS’ as they have passed the accreditation and enrolment 
evaluation process, whilst recognising that further organisations will be able to join 
throughout the duration of the ‘Pseudo DPS’ if they pass both the accreditation and 
enrolment stages.  

C. Cabinet delegates its authority to the Director of Children, Schools, and Families to 
implement the ‘Pseudo DPS’ and make the decision to award all contracts where 
the selection criteria has been followed under the ‘Pseudo DPS’ during its term 
validity of 5 years (until 31 March 2028). 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to explain the procurement process for a new 

contract for the provision of Non-Maintained and Independent Special Schools 
placement services and to seek the approval of Cabinet for the award of 
contracts for the placement provision of Independent and Non-Maintained 
Special Schools across the Council’s administrative area and to recommend that 
Cabinet approves the award of the contracts to the successful bidders contained 
within Confidential Appendix. 

1.2. London Borough of Merton called for competition on Find a Tender procure 
system by making known the intention to establish a procurement under the 
‘Light Touch Regime’ (LTR) based on a Dynamic Purchasing System style 
arrangement (referred to in the report as ‘Pseudo DPS’) compliant with the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) and as set out in Regulations 74-77 

Page 243

Agenda Item 11

mailto:wendy.edwards@merton.gov.uk


of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR). The procurement is support

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
20 MARCH 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.12 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Graham Terry (Assistant 
Director Adult Social Care), Lewis Addlington-Lee (Head of 
Leader's Office), Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and 
Regeneration), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), Roger 
Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), 
Calvin McLean (Interim Assistant Director Public Protection), 
Jane McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong 
Learning and Families), Louise Round (Interim Executive 
Director of Innovation and Change), Wendy Edwards (Senior 
Consultant, Children Schools and Families) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 
Lesley Barakchizadeh (Lead Programme Consultant – Corporate 
Projects) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received.  
  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  REFERENCES FROM SCRUTINY PANELS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
This item will be taken at a future meeting. 
  
5  COUNCIL PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 

 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Leader of the Council presented the report which had been developed with 
consultation with residents and stakeholders and was built around the three Strategic 
themes – Nurturing Civic Pride, Building a Sustainable Future and Borough of Sport. 
The Plan outlined what the administration’s ambitions for the Borough and how 
progress on these would be measured over the next three years.  
  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Leader advised that a 
Corporate Performance Framework was being developed and would go forward to 
Scrutiny. The Council would work with partners to deliver on the priorities.  
  
RESOLVED : 
  
That Cabinet  
A. Reviewed and approved the draft Council Plan – Building A Better Merton 
Together for submission to Council for adoption at its meeting on the 19th of April 
2023  
B. Noted the proposed approach to internal and external communications to launch 
and communicate the plan with staff, residents and partners  
C. Reviewed and approved the accompanying Corporate Performance Framework 
2023/24 
  
6  COST OF LIVING UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
thanking officers and the Cost of Living Working Group for their work.  
Following declaration of the Cost of Living Emergency in July 2022, the Council had 
allocated the first £1m of funding in Autumn 2022 and the second £1m and the action 
plan for the following two years was detailed within the report being presented. The 
Cabinet Member provided an overview of how the funding would be spent and noted 
that there would be face to face events taking place and that additional potential 
funding pots would be kept under review.  
  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate Services responded that the Council would be working with the 
Croydon Merton and Sutton Credit Union to help setup junior saver accounts for all 
Year 7 children this year and would provide £20 to each account, and £10 to every 
adult that opened a trustee account. The Council would use the data the Council held 
to ensure that support was targeted.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet agreed the Merton Council Cost-of-Living Strategy and Action Plan 
2023-25, attached at Appendix I.  
B. That Cabinet agreed the indicative proposals for the second tranche of the Cost-
of-Living Emergency Support Fund, as set out in Table 1 and at paragraphs 3.10-
3.31, including further development of proposals around the CroydonPlus, the Credit 
Union for Merton, Sutton and Croydon, set out at 3.20.  
C. That Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director for 
Innovation and Change, in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and 



 

3 

Corporate Services to make the final decisions relating to this second tranche of 
funding.  
D. Following receipt of the Household Support Fund guidelines on 20 February, that 
Cabinet delegated authority to the Interim Executive Director for Innovation and 
Change, in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate 
Services to make allocations of this fund.  
E. That Cabinet noted further work to support residents since the last update report to 
Cabinet in January 
  
7  CONFIRMATION OF THE IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION IN 7 

WARDS - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION AND UPDATE ON PROPOSED 
INTRODUCTION OF LANDLORD LICENSING AND EMPTY HOMES 
PROJECT' (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
which followed extensive consultation and recommended confirmation of the Article 4 
direction for the listed wards, following the introduction of an immediate direction 
introduced in those wards in November 2022. This and other channels had produced 
significant data which had been gathered and analysed and had demonstrated that 
those wards were likely to have more HMOs causing harm to the area and that were 
an immediate threat to the local amenity. The Cabinet Member gave an overview of 
the recommendations within the report.  
  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Cabinet Member responded 
that there would be an uplift in living conditions and standards in those wards and the 
recommendations, if approved by Council would enable the Council to employ 
housing officers to inspect HMOs before they were granted licences and require 
landlords to take remedial action before the licence was granted. The Leader thanked 
the Cabinet Member, officers and Councillors for their work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. Following review of the consultation responses as well as consideration of legal 
advice from an external barrister, that Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council that 
the Immediate Article 4 Direction for small HMOs be Confirmed for the following 
wards: Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthornton; Pollards Hill; Colliers Wood; Cricket 
Green and Lavender Fields.  
B. Cabinet noted that there is an ongoing risk of compensation claims being 
submitted for any small HMOs (6 person and under) that relied on the permitted 
development rights that have been removed in the 7 wards, and note that claims are 
only valid if a planning application is submitted within 12 months from the introduction 
of the Immediate Article 4 (17th November 2022) and then subsequently refused; or if 
additional Planning Conditions are applied that reduce the development’s value  
C. Cabinet noted the update on Landlord Licensing and Empty Homes, including the 
proposed charges and conditions appended, and note that once the full consultation 
report has been provided to the Council by ORS, a further report will be brought back 
to Cabinet in June to agree the way forward for Landlord Licensing, following 
consideration of representations received.  



 

4 

D. Cabinet agreed that the additional cost of £75,000 for project management, 
housing staffing; and external legal fees up to Oct 23 (date of implementation) be 
funded by a transfer from the corporate contingency fund.  
E. Cabinet delegated Authority to the Executive Director for Housing and Sustainable 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
Development to Approve the draft Supplementary Planning Document on HMOs for 
at least 6 weeks of public consultation and to approve any amendments required by 
proposed changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.  
  
8  LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON ALCOHOL RELATED PUBLIC SPACES 

PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report. The Borough currently had 
a PSPO which covered the Mitcham Town area and following a formal consultation, 
79% of respondents supported expanding the area covered by this. The report 
therefore recommended discharging the current PSPO and enacting a new Borough-
wide PSPO. The Cabinet Member thanked officers and Councillors for their work. 
  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Cabinet Member advised that 
there would be a broader strategy for those where alcohol was a problem and that a 
street drinking task and finish group had been established on this issue.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the contents of the Evidence Report, the Public Consultation 
Findings, and the Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendices 1-3).  
B. That Cabinet agreed the proposal to make a borough wide PSPO for alcohol 
related ASB and make Merton a responsible drinking borough. 
  
9  EXTENSION OF COMMUNITY DEMENTIA SERVICES (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report, proposing an 
extension of the current contract, noting that the Council was happy with the service 
provided. The Council hoped to time the following contract in line with other 
Boroughs.  
  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Cabinet Member advised that 
extending the contract would continue to develop a community based model for 
another year and then the Council would look at recommissioning and that it was 
clear the contract so far had been a success, following extensive consultation with 
the current users and stakeholders.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved the modification of the contract to allow extension of 
Community Dementia Services provided by Alzheimer’s Society for a further 2 1/2 
years (From 1 October 2023-31 March 2026) 
  
10  PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONED SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSIONS 



 

5 

REPORT (Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report and gave an 
overview of the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
 
A. That Cabinet agreed to extend the children and young people’s 0-19 health 
services contract for 12 months (from April 2024 to March 2025) where we have 
already used the extension options contained within the original contract (see D 
below).  
B. That Cabinet agreed to extend the Adult Substance Misuse contract for a period of 
12 months (from April 2024 to March 2025) which builds on the previously agreed 12 
month extension which has not been enacted so will require to extend as a single 24 
month extension. We have already used the extension options contained within the 
original contract.  
C. That Cabinet agreed to extend the Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) service contract 
by 6 months (April 2024 to September 2024) allowable within the existing contract 
and a further period of up to 6 months (October 2024 to March 2025) where the 
extension options within the existing contract have been used (see D below)  
D. That Cabinet approved for these contract extensions to be made under Regulation 
72 of the Public Contract Regulations (PCR 2015) without substantial changes to 
these named contracts as there are no remaining options for extending the existing 
contracts.  
E. That Cabinet noted that the purpose of the three service contract extensions is to 
align to a large South West London primary and community health services model 
and pathways being developed in partnership with NHS SWL Integrated 
Commissioning Board (ICB), to allow the opportunity to explore an integrated system 
with the potential for integrated service models, pathways and joint commissioning 
options.  
F. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Executive Director Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health to finalise and approve terms and conditions for 
the contract extensions, within existing public health grant budget and compliant with 
public health duties 
  
11  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR SEND INDEPENDENT AND NON-

MAINTAINED SPECIAL SCHOOLS PLACEMENTS (Agenda Item 11) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning presented the report and 
thanked officers for their work, noting that some out of borough placements would 
also be required for children with complex needs which could not be met in Borough.  
  
RESOLVED : 
  
A. That Cabinet agreed to award a new contract for the placement provision of Non-
Maintained and Independent Special Schools for Merton’s vulnerable children and 
young people with an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) for a period of five (5) 



 

6 

years (until 31 March 2028) with no potential of an extension. The contract value is 
set out in Appendix A.  
B. That Cabinet agreed the providers as listed in Confidential Annex A of this report 
are awarded a place on the new ‘Pseudo DPS’ as they have passed the accreditation 
and enrolment evaluation process, whilst recognising that further organisations will 
be able to join throughout the duration of the ‘Pseudo DPS’ if they pass both the 
accreditation and enrolment stages.  
C. That Cabinet delegated its authority to the Director of Children, Schools, and 
Families to implement the ‘Pseudo DPS’ and make the decision to award all 
contracts where the selection criteria has been followed under the ‘Pseudo DPS’ 
during its term validity of 5 years (until 31 March 2028) 
  
12  JANUARY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
that the net position had continued to move in a favourable position with a £2.7m 
favourable variacnce at the end of the finance year.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A.    That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 10, January 2023, 

relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net favourable variance 
at 31st January on service expenditure of £2.739m when corporate and funding 
items are included. 

B.   That CMT note the contents Section 5 and appendices 5a to 5d of the report and 
approve the amendments in Appendix 5b 

That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and appendices 5 a to 5d of the 
report and approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table 
below: 
  

  Budget  
2022-23 Narrative 

 £   
Environment and Regeneration     
Borough Regeneration - Haydons Rd Shop Front 
Impr (49,000) Adjustment to Levelling Up Grant 

Coding 
Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimbledon Hill 
Road 45,000 Adjustment to Levelling Up Grant 

Coding 
Total (4,000)   

  
  
13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
   
14  INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Agenda Item 14) 



 

7 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the recommendation within the report was agreed. 
  


